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*Det. McLaughlin’s report indicates th_ate cf Birth is

eport dated 03/23/93

The report states that earned that
McLaughlin was investigating allegations made by his
brothers, [JJjand and thatjJjjwas then

referred to Det. Mc

Laughlin by William Cleary, an
attorney for the and friend of the#family
who was contacted by Det. McLaughlin on bé alf of-

P 001

par. 3 - States that he met me when he was 10 or
11 years ot age which would make this 1977 or 1978
and that he was in the 5th or 6th grade in school. This
is consistent with the dates originally given by

-and* However, | was assigned for a
summer internship as a student at the*parish
in Marlborough, NH for eight to ten weeks in the
summer of 1979. | never met the I prior to this.
indicates here that the rectory in Marlborough was
a customer on his paper route and it is while delivering
the paper that he met me. id not deliver
the paper to the Marlborough rectory.

par. 4 - [l the only one of the [N to allege
that | used aggression and violence in the fictitious
sexual assaults against him. '

par. 5 (end of 001 beginning of 002) states that in June
of 1981 | volunteered to drive the oldest [ child,
to the airport as he was entering the Air Force.
states that he was 14 at the time and came with
us. He states that!l sexually assaulted him in my car on
the return trip. states that he can not recall
whether it was the Boston or Manchester airport. In
fact, | went to the Boston airport to pick ugi

and broughtfii§ with me. My sister and other
‘members of my family recall that | stopped at their
home in Lynn on the way to the airport an was
with me. We stayed less than an hour then went to pick
up . makes no mention of having
stopped at my sister’s home.

- 7 et . =35 - c ey FRe S O
Oficer FicLaugnlin ofiels it sorroooralinn il &



earlier disposition by me indicates that 1 was at St.
Mary Seminary in Baltimore from 1978 to 1981 with
"summers in Marlborough." 1 was in Marlborough, NH
for one summer - the summer of 1979. In the Summer
of 1980 | was assigned to st. Margaret Mary parish in
West Keene however none of the ake any
mention of having seen me or visited me there. In the
summer of 1981, before my last semester in Baltimore, |
was assigned to a parish in Groveton, NH about 150 -
miles from Marlborough and the -\ome.

| recall driving to the airport on another occasion.
It was either when he first left for the Air Force or later
while he was on a leave. No one came with us. After |
picked him up at his home in Marlborough we drove
west on Route 101 toward the Manchester airport.
About 10 miles out 101 mother, drove up
behind us and flashed her headlights for me to stop. |
pulled over and she approached my car with

military orders and paperwork which he forgot to take.

| was impressed that she caught up with us and she
complained that she was driving very fast to do so. We
continued to the airport. was not in the car with
us. This was after 1981 since | was far too far away to

take [JJilfto the airport, biit it was before summer of
1983 when the moved from Marlborough to
Keene.

P 002 | o

par. 2 --recalls that in the first half of 1982, when

he was 15, | was driving him to Keene and fondled his
genitals forcibly. Officer McLaughlin here notes that a
disposition given by me indicates that | was assigned in
Hampton from June of 1982 until June of 1983. |
returned to Baltimore in August of 1981 after spending
the summer working in Groveton, NH in the parish
there. | finished my last semester of seminary studies
in December of 1981. | remained in Baltimore with
friends for Christmas then returned to Groveton where |
was to work until my ordination in June of 1982. | was -
in Groveton for the first half of 1982. This was about a
three hour drive to the nd to Keene. | did stay
one overnight at the ome the previous
summer, and, possibly, one night the summer before
(angy, | did not visi: e (R in the first ha¥ of 1982.
@i cic visitme howWeYer. = {n his 22 and an
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leave from the Air Force. He had a new- and
drove to visit me in Groveton. He and | and Father
Rochefort, my pastor, drove to Montreal to visit.
remained for two overnights in Groveton. - states
that he cannot remember whether | was stationed in
Hampton or Hudson when this occurred. | was never
stationed in Hudson.

par. 2 - - states that when | first went to Keene in
June of 1983 | counseled [JilJabout the divorce of his
parents and sexually assaulted him in my office on the
first floor of the rectory. | never counseled- about
the divorce of his parents or about anything else. 1do
not know when they actually divorced, but they
separated at least two years before | was assigned to
St. Bernard’s in Keene. eft the

family in 1980 or 1981. ”

One issue which was problematic for me in the first
summer | was in Keene (1983) was that | did not have
an office. There were three offices located on the first
floor. One belonged to the pastor, Father Gabriel Houle
who is now deceased; one belonged to Father Daniel
Dupuis whom | was replacing but who was staying on
there for the summer, and a smaller office belonged to
Father Wilfred Bombardier who was then in his 70’s but
assisted with hospital ministry. This office was also
shared by some lay staff. 1 had no office available to
‘use until very late in the summer of 1983.

P 003
par. 3 - states that he was an overnight guest at
the Keene Rectory at ages 15 and 16 and that he stayed
in my room on the third floor. He stated that the third
floor living space included a bedroom, bathroom and
den, and that he stayed two consecutive nights and
slept on the couch in the den. was never an
overnight guest while | was in Keene. The third floor of
the rectory had two suites each with a den and
bedroom. They were occupied by Fathers Daniel
Dupuis and Wilfred Bombardier until August of 1983
and | lived on the second floor in a single room. |
moved to the third floor after Dupuis left. | believe
slped me move furniture to the third floor so
ha mware that thare was a coush in the den.

£} BN £ - . Loy #me rom P B ol gy - arjain
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10212



transfers to and from the parish. | have attached a
diagram of who lived where and when. Both nd

Iso fabricate stories of staying overnight in the
Keene rectory but state that they stayed in a guest
room adjoining my bedroom on the third floor. As
indicated in my responses to these reports, | did not
have a guest room on the third floor available for my
use until the summer of 1986.

NB: Others present and living in St. Bernard’s Rectory
in Keene were: '

Fr. Gabriel Houle - through June, 1985 - now deceased
Mrs. Bertha Houle - through June, 1985 - now deceased
Father Wilfred Bombardier - through June, 1985 -
retired

Father Dan Dupuis - through August, 1983

Father Stephen Scruton - June, 1985 to May, 1987
Father Michael Barrett - June, 1985 to June, 1986
Father Gordon MacRae - June, 1983 to July, 1987

Mr. Michael Donnellan - June, 1986 to Sept., 1986

Fr. Paul Pouliot, January, 1987 to June, 1987

P 004

states that 1 C seled him when

| never saw [JJJjiffor any form
of counseling. When was 16 he was larger than
me, weighed more, and was often violent and caustic.
The only contact | ever had with- was when he
occasionally did some work in the rectory moving
furniture.

admission to Beech Hill
th my AA sponsor, Jim

par. 2 - | did assist in
Hospital for alcoholism along wi
Meehan, who knew the and also worked as
office manager at Beech Hil Hospital. -did not
successfully complete the Beech Hill program, but left
against medical advice after two weeks because of
pressure put on him by his girl friend according to the
Beech Hill staff.

par. 4 - | did drive [Jijto Derby Lodge in Berlin
scmsatima in Auguey, & did not stay overmight
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pastor at that time. Mr. Fred Lafond, who was also a
member of AA and an employee, assisted me in giving
me information about Derby Lodge which was a
publicly funded chemical dependency program. |
remember that, on arrival at Derby Lodge, | met with
nd some of the staff there about drinking.
Of course, all of ccounts of sexual abuse are
fabrications mixed in with some real events.
claims that he told a counselor at Derby Lodge named
that he was sexually abused by me, and that
subsequently confronted me on this and | then
alle edly.threatened- I have located

counselor at Derby Lodge, and | have
sent her and the Derby Lodge staff the statements
made b in police reports. | believe that a check
with ill indicate that none of what JJlJlf
alleges here is true. ' '

I had no contact with hile he was at Derby
Lodge. His mother and brother, [ did go to visit him
and | arranged for them to stay overnight at the
Groveton rectory near berlin because of the driving
distance. | was not present in Groveton at the time.

P. 005 :

par. 1.and 2 - | never had any contact with{JjJJ§ while
he was living in Manchester. He did move back to
Keene in 1986 and | believe he did work part time for
the parish cemetery which was run by Fred Laffond.
Stephen Scruton was pastor there still.

~ par. 3- | did leave at the very end of June, 1987 and
moved into an apartment at 52 Summit Rd. in West
Keene. states that he helped me move my
belongings into this apartment. This is untrue. Fred
Laffond and some of the cemetery workers helped me
move in the cemetery’s truck. If as even there at
all it was because he may still have been part of the
cemetery crew.

Much later [} did ask to stay with me for a few days
and | permitted him to stay in my guest room on the
condition that he get a job and then his own place.

After a few day had not even lookad for a job,
and spent ine devs waiching televizion wils L wa

oot
no i

13

:

ool sl 3 ] . 3 for gnemm i [5om o
work. | reziizec tnat i wze simply enasling [

10214



suspected that he was using again. | asked -to
leave. did so, but only after stealing a stereo
cassette player and a and a jacket. | found
walking on the road and took the items back. He also
stole a small amount of money which | allowed him to
keep. claim that he then found pornography in
my apartment is all fabrication. Det. McLaughlin has
been accusing me of this since 1989. -is being
coached to say this. | never owned a video camera - |
did rent one for a weekend in or near 1985 to video
tape a friend’s ordination and First Mass at another
parish in Keene. This friend was Father Jim Decker.
All of what statements about taking tapes, hiding
them in a gym bag, and my angrily retrieving them is
fabrication. It is of note thatkwho
remained in my apartment for two to three weeks,
makes no mention of pornography, videocameras or
other camera equipment in his interviews with
McLaughlin. :

B 21so stated that there were several video tapes in
my apartment. In - account his mother
makes reference to the same tapes. | had six or seven

tapes with re-runs of Star Trek, Hill Street Blues, and St.

-Elsewhere.

P 007 :

par. 2 - [Jstates that | gave him money from the
Church’s offering. Of course, 1 had no access to
Church money after | left in 1987. Prior to this | did
have access to petty cash. Money from the Church
offering and Bingo was never left in the rectory, but
was always deposited on the same day it was received.
When ‘alleges that he saw me take this money and
‘from where is important. Det. McLaughlin, in other
Discovery, took photographs of the parish’s room for
counting money in the rectory basement. This was only
located in the basement after Father Scruton arrived in
the summer of 1985. Prior to that time the room for
storing and counting church funds was on the second
floor of the rectory.

@l makes no reference to other individuals being in
the Keene rectory nor does he name any other
individuals. |
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a separate list of personnel in the Keene rectory, where
they lived in the house, and when.
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ATTORNEY & COUNSELOR AT LAW R
| e
. ¥ ‘/Lv" - ~
March 5, 1994 ' el

Rev. Msgr. Francis Christian, Ph.D.
Diocese of Manchester
P.O.Box 310
Manchester, NH 03105-0310
.(\ N
(_XU [y
Dear Msgr.-Christfan,.

Enclosed is a copy of Detective Mclaughlin’s report of his recent interview with you entitled

MEMO: ATIONS WITH REV. QUINN & CHRISTIAN 01/06/93 (NN
%. I would appreciate it if you would complete the following Question-

naire and return it to my office as soon as possible in the enclosed addressed and postage paid en-
velop. '

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

"Ron Koch
Attorney at Law -

1) Reviewing Detective McLaughlin’s report of his conversation with you, do you feelitisan ° |
accurate description of the content of the conversatién? Please explain. e

Relatively accurate description
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Questionnaire / Msgr. Francis Christian / page two

2) Is there anything you said to Detective McLaughlin in the interview which was left out of the
report?

Nothing of which I am aware

3) Are there any statements or contents attributed to you which were not made by you, or which - ':'_-':. '
you feel was said by you but reported in a way which would alter the meaning of what you said?

o

- No
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Questionnaire / Msgr. Francis Christian / page three

4) Did Detective McLaughlin make any reference to interviews with any other persons and, if so, -
what did he say?

Not that I remember

5) Do you feel that Detective McLaughlin attempted to influence your answers in any way?

No

6) Do you feel fhét;Detéctive McLaughlin listened to, and reported accurately, what you had td‘ | -
say? o e ‘ ' S

I belieﬁe so



Questionnaire / Msgr. Francis Christian / page four

7) Do you feel that Detective McLaugh]m’s mmd was already made up on what the answers to
his questions should be? Explain.

Most of the questions, as I remember, were
asked by the County Attorney. I did not
feel that Detective McLaughlin had his mind
made up as to what answers should be. He
did nothing to indicate that he had.

8) Who was present for the conversations described in this report and where did the conversa-
tions take place?

" Michael Dunn (Diocesan Attorney)
Detective McLaughlin |
Msgr. Christian
Msgr. Quinn

. 3County Attorney

9) In paragraph l is the statement “I beheve-was probably talklng about-who was
living for a short time with the suspect in the Hampton Rectory.” Who is actually making this state-
ment? Is the “I” referred to you, Msgr. Quinn, Detective McLaughlin, or some other person?

Detective.McLaughlin



. . . 3]
Questionnaire / Msgr. Francis Christian / page five : 022

.10) .In p‘aragréph 2 bc?g.inning with “It was explained....” who is being referred to here -i.e., who is
it that is doing this explaining and is the report of the explaining accurate? - ’

Both Msgr. Christian and Msgr. Quinn

11)  In paragraph 4 is the statement “When i i |
. ] 1s the st questioned about Hampton, Macrae admitted to havin
it on his lap and kissing him.” Who is making this statement, who did Macrae admit this to, whog

wrote the memo referred to here, and who re i
4 ) ported the contents of the
to Detective McLaughlin in this interview? memo to DCYS in 1983 and

statement: Msgr. Christian

'Macrae admitted it to: Msgr. Christian

Memo author: Msgr. Christian

DCYS report: The incident regarding Macrae waS'reportéd to

DCYS by Msgr. Quinn immediately after he was notified

by Judy Paterson. The memo in question was written after
the report was'made.a (Msgr. -Quinn's memo on the incident =" "

report by Pateréon”was the source Quinn used in sPeéking4f ﬁ'W

with DCYS.) L
Report of McLaughlin: Msgr. Christian.



Questionnaire / Msgr. Francis Christian / page six

12)  Please clarify the informatioh in paragraph 11. Isit believed by the diocese that
to live with a family in the Seabrook area after the DCYS inquiry referred to here?

I have no information as to where -

lived.

 13)  Inparagraph 13 is the statement “These calls came a few months prior to Macrae being
arrested (1988). htold Christian that MacRae was under investigation by the Keene

Police.” Did you tell Detective Mclaughlin that you were aware of Gordon Macrae being investi-
gated by the Keene Police “a few months prior to Macrae being arrested (in November, 1988)” and
that you received these calls from rior to November, 19887 Please explain and send

me any documentation of these calls from such as memos, etc.

P .

No information on this matter



Questionnaire / Msgr. Francis Christian / page seven

heexh
D
P )
D
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16)  Why is Father Michael Barrett referred to in paragraph 16?

Either the County Attorney or Detective McLaughlin asked
how to contact him; I believe he was once stationed at

St. Bernard's in Keene.
17)  Why is Father Denis Horan referred to in paragraph 17?

Fr. Horan was once pastor at St. Bernard's, I believe.
Again, either the County Attorney or Detective McLaughlin
asked how he (they) could contact him.

18)  Why is Judy Patterson referred to in paragraph 18?7

She was ‘the individual who was the- counselor to-
in Hampton, and who reported the alleged incident

to her supervisor and to Msgr. Quinn. e

19)  Please read paragraph 19. Who told Detective McLaughlin that Sacred Heart School was
scheduled for closing and that the nuns refused to leave because of that?

No one. Apparently Detective McLaughlin misunderstood
the conversation regarding Fr. Boucher and Fr. Macrae's transferﬂ “
from Miraculous Medal Parish. There had been difficulties with
regard to the contracts of the Sisters teaching at Sacred Heért,
and after it was settled, both asked to leave the Parish.

There was no mention of the school closing in any of our

convexrxsation.



Questionnaire / Msgr. Francis Christian / page eight 10224

20)  Please read paragraph 20. Who indicated that Gordon MacRae had an “assigned room” at St.
John’s in Hudson until his ordination and where does this information come from? '

I believe Msgr. Christian

21)  Please read paragraph 21. Please describe how the murder of Father Joseph Sands became a
part of this conversation, who brought it up, in what context, and what was said?

I have no idea who brought it up

22)  Who is providing the information described in paragraph 227 .
Probably both Msgr. Quinn and Msgr Christian. The County
Attorney and Detective McLaughlin questioned why MacRae had
not been dismissed from priesthood, and we tried to explaln ' _
the dlfference between suspens.'LOn of facultles and reduction T

to the: lag state. .
23) Whyis Father cruton referred to in Paragraph 237

Elther Detectlve McLaughl:Ln or the County Attorney asked about_

his status and if we knew where he lived.

signed: R;/éﬂ) / / )QA—M./

v
date: 5 /.L /’/ g -
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ATTORNEY & COUNSELOR AT LAW o

March 7, 1994 -

Rev. Msgr. John Quinn, Director
Catholic Social Services

215 Myrtle Street

Manchester, NH 03104

Dear Msgr. Quinn;

Please complete the enclosed Questionnaire and return it to my office as soon as is possible.
Your cooperation in this matter is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Ron Koch
Attorney at Law

1) Please indicate the datés of Judith Paterson’s employment at New Ha.mpshiré Catholic Chari- .

ties.

September 20, 1982 through kMay 10, 1985 '
2) Please indicate the reasons for Ms Paterson’s termination as an employee of Catholic Chari-
ties. ' : DR v S e £

‘new job; North Essex Health Institute, Amesbury, MA -

sy
N
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Questionnaire / Msgr. John Quinn / page two

3) Referring to the second paragraph of Detective McLaughlin’s report of his interview with Ms.
Paterson, did Ms. Paterson ever express to you her feeling that “there was a number of indicators
about macRae that should have resulted in identifying Macrae as a threat to children...”? If so, what
was said to you? '

She has never spoken to me on the subject.

4) Referring to the last statement of this report, did Ms. Paterson have reason to believe that .
there was a “cover up aftex-;a.me forward”? If so, please describe what may have led herto .
believe this. : S . :

_No.
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Questionnaire / Msgr. John Quinn / page three

5) Referring to the attached letter from Sylvia Gale, did you ever express to Ms. Paterson any of
the information described in paragraph two?

Absolutely not.

6) Have you ever expressed any of this information to any other person in reference to Gordon =

MacRae, and, if so, to whom and what was said?

L

Absolutely not.

v s
A
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Questionnaire / Msgr. John Quinn / page four

7) Can you describe the source of the information in paragraph two of this letter?

I have absolutely no idea from where this story came.

8) Had you ever heard such information in reference to Gordon MacRae before? If so, by whom
and what was said?

Absolutely not. w .

9) How would Ms. Paterson be in possession of such information?

R T

I have no idea whatsoever.
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Questionnaire / Msgr. John Quinn / page five

10)  Is this information an accurate description of the history of an other priest in the Diocese of
Manchester?

I am not aware of anyone who would match the

story described in the letter.

11)  Can you describe how this information may have developed?

Absolutely no idea.

12) Do you know Sylvia Gale of DCYS?

No.



Questionnaire / Msgr. John Quinn / page six

13)  Ifyou do know Sylvia Gale have you ever had a conversation with her about Gordon Macrae
in reference to the information in paragraph two of her letter or in reference to anything else? If so,
what was said? _

N/A

14) - What is your understanding of how Gordon MacRae came to be in the Diocese of Manches-.
ter? s :

He was a seminarian‘atbst. Mary's in Baltimore
who studied and was ordained as a priest for

the Diocese of Manchester.

/'

A o .

N/ ) /
signed: W[O’M’./ / ’ ‘w
/ / " Msgr. John Quinn
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ATTORNEY & COUNSELOR AT LAW

March 5, 1994
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Rov. Msgr. Francis Chnst o
Diocose of Manchester o Php' .

PO, Box 310 .
Manchester, NH 03105-0310

Dear Msgr. Christian:

I have recentl SO '
y recetved
ghire County Attorney ‘:ndu ;z\g/e::l packets of ongoing dis
reports written b om the office
; ghlin of the

Che
no Police De i W v
D pa.rtm. ent about his interviews with
several perso
ns.

Kee

I have attached Detecti
. ective McLau ()

entiticd: Teey CONVERSATION ‘glﬂmnms report of his intervi . _

It app S REV. QUINN & erview with you It is dated
s office, then sent vi pears that this repo CHRISTIAN 01/06 ated 01/06/93
' over and ind‘m via facimile on Ja.nuar}',p6rt was prepared by detecti o
ion with him icate whether you believe it 1993 50 (603) 355-3012.1 Mclaughlin, or so
. Please be as detailed eve it to be an accurate, f: : 012. I would like to ask tr?le-
as possible in the énclo’se?l]IQand thorough review of yo o
uestionnaire. ur

and

“one in hl
ou read
conversnt

| have labeled the i ‘
: items or paragraphs
column for €asy reference. paragraphs on Detective McLaughlin’
- Sfeport1-23°' -gh' an
paragraphs 5 - 10 : i
: - 10 describe four item
ould like to request that thesoeuf; iterds not released at the ti |
ur items be forwarded t oe time of this interview. At thi V
lorwa, my office . Ibeliev ! S
eIhaveseen *

.

some of t

| am sending tw '
. . o copies of th e
view, please provide him with a co e Questionnaire. If M _
py of the Questionnaire tog:. Qu;nn was present for this same inter-
: , omplete separa ame inter-
. tely. S

jt would be helpful if ,

office as goon as possitﬁ you could return this :
o €. : : Qu¢St1°nnaire and the abo ’ : ‘
sted items 10 my

| | ‘ 8 er.

MR | 6T

Ron Koch
Attorney at Law
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¥EMO: iiﬁERSATIONS WITH REV. EUINN & CERISTIAN 01/06,93

Their is no other subject identified in the Hampton inciden The
information of another Possible victim initially came from and

he wavered on this and éventually stated that he did no ve
first hand information ab another subject. I-believeiwas
probably talking about #ho was living for a short time
with the suspect in the ampton rectory. |

It was explained that t Diocese heard that the allegation was
that Father Macrae had s8it on his lap, place his arm around him
and then kiss him. They never heard back f om the State (DCYs)
about any sexual fondling as related by to authorities.

Father Macrae never Came to the attention of the Diocese as in
need of treatment for alcoholism. They learned afterwards that he
had entered counseling on his own with a church paid therapist for
this treatment. Thig became known to them when they confronted
Macrae about the Eampton incident.

When questioned about Hampton, e admitted to having! sit on
his lap and kissing him. He said was having problems and he wag
counseling him at the time and this incident happened as a result
of his trying to console the boy. A memo was written about this
contact with Macrae. He was not questioned about any other sexual
activity as the church was unaware of anything further at the

“he Church through its lawyer (bunn) described four items that
ey felt that they could not release, '
1. A personal letter to Father Macrae from a Father Joseph Gary.
Assurances were made that their was nothing in this letter

that was material to this investigation.

2. A 1986 letter to Marilyn Frazier of DCYS from the church
therapist recapping treatment given to Father Macrae. Again
nothing pertinent was in this letter that would be of interest
to us according to church officials. B , o '

3. A letter from the'thérapist~aenry -———Willette to Father Quinn
regarding the 1986 reeinvestigation.v S RERNEE

4. A pDec. 7th, 1988 letter to Pather Christian from a Dr. Russell

Saveyor (sp) regarding treatment testing administered to Father
Macrae while at the Strafford Guidance Center. :

Groveton area (believed to be - Macrae was approached ang
he agreed to terminate his conTact Wrth the boy who was then sent
to live with & family in the Seabrook arez. No 2llegations had

besen made, they were acting out cencsrn for appeacancs at th:
‘ OCYS mads this move and what inforravrion “hesw WETE nCiine

- “de T Y -

Father Macrae having some type of 1eial custody of a boy from the

[ e g
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He went.to work with the Substance Abuse center in Swanzey. While
'n this capacity, a minister from Spofford Hall contacted the

© ,diocese and asked that Macrae be given the rights to serve mass

Christian said he received 2 or 3 calls from q,about
sexual solicitations made by Father Macrae. These ca ls came a few
months prior to Macrae being arrested (1988). told Christian
that Macrae was under investigation by the Zeene olice. Her concern
at the time was in getting services for her son who was emotionally
upset with his victimization. Christian called Macrae and questioned
him regarding the information that he had solicited Or sex. Macrae
denied this and said that culd not be believed use he had
once accused another falge Y. This was a man who Christian felt

was from Troy or Fitzwilliam and worked at some center. It was

. actually Richard Smith who worked at the Cheshire County
Fairgrounds and was later convicted on child sex charges. Although
Macrae denied the charges he later confessed and plead guilty.

No complaints were éver received from any other Priest regarding
suspicions about Macrae. . : .

wecides separately about such rules. rather Boule who was in :
‘charge when Macrae first came is now deceased. Father Scruton was

in charge afterwards. Christian said that "normal prudence” should
restrict such activity from occurring. ' L

wne blind priest is identified as Father Michael Barrett. They
will forward his address to us. , -

Father Dennis Horan is at the Immaculate Conception Church located
in Nashua, New BEampshire. . - e B

JudY‘Pattersoh‘has.an answering service 778-0370.vNQ addrés$ knbwn1?4"

the head priest for the Hampton church both put-
in for transfers after an incident involving four nuas who refused
to leave the Sacred Reart School when it-was scheduled for

Father Macrae was ordained in Hudson and had an assigned room in
the church rectory until that time.

Their was a murder of a Priest (Fr. Joseph Sands) in Littleton, N3
years ago in which a priest was taken hostage and killed, the hostage.
takers killed themselves. rFather Scruton was the parish priest and was
Out for the day. Another Priest was covering for him gnd znswered the
€all that resulted in his muzder,

10233
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Father Macrae is still Father Macrae. He has not been formally ) ;l
removed from the church. He can state to others that he is a N
catholic priest, a title he will have for 1jife unless he elects to

cut his affiliation with the church. He can‘t serve mass or

perform other church business, nor is it likely he will ever be

hired to be a priest anywhere in the Country.

Father Scruton is working in counseling in Massachusetts, Vthe‘y' o 9\@

. ¥ill forward an address for him,

DET. James F. HcLaughlin
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ATTORNEY & COUNSELOR AT LAW
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March 5, 1954

Rev. Msgr. Francis Christian, Ph.D.
Diocese of Manchester

P.O.Box 310

Manchester, NH 03105-0310
Dear Msgr. Christian:

Enclosed is a copy of Detective Mclaugh]ih’s report of his recent interview with you entitled

MEMO: CONVERSATIONS WITH REV. QUINN & CHRISTIAN 01/06/9;* :
I would appreciate it if you would complete the following uestion-

naire and return it to my office as soon as possible in the enclosed addressed and postage paid en-

velop.
Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.
Sincere}y,
Ron Koch
Attorney at Law
1) Rew)iewing Detective McLaughlin’s report of his conversation with ydu, do you feel it is an .

accurate description of the content of the conversation? Please explain.



Questionnaire / Msgr. Francis Christian / page two ‘ 10226

2) . Is there anything you said to Detective McLaughlin in the interview which was left out of the
report? '

3)  Arethere any statements or contents attributed to you which were not made by you, or which - -
you feel was said by you but reported in a way which would alter the meaning of what you said? -

P .
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Questionnaire / Msgr. Francis Christian / page three

4) Did Detective McLaughlin make any reference to interviews with any other persons and, if so,
what did he say?

5) Do you feel that Detective McLau.gh]in attempted to influence your answers in any way?

6) Do you feel that Detective McLaughii:i listened io, and reported accurately, what you ‘h‘aidb t'o_:;
say? ’ e : R




Questionnaire / Msgr. Francis Christian / page four 19238

7 Do you feel that Detective McLaughlin’s mind was already made up on what the answers to
his questions should be? Explain.

8) Who was present for the conversations described in this report and where did the conversa-
tions take place? '

9)  Inparagraph 1 is the statement “I believelfffjwas probably talking about o ves
living for a short time with the suspect in the Hampton Rectory.” Who is actually making this state- -
ment? Is the “I” referred to you, Msgr. Quinn, Detective McLaughlin, or some other person? ’
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Questionnaire / Msgr. Francis Christian / page five 182

10)  In paragraph 2 beginning with “It was explained....” who is being referred to here -i.e,, whois
it that is doing this explaining and is the report of the explaining accurate?

11)  Inparagraph 4 is the statement “When questioned about Hampton, Macrae admitted to having . G
{lsit on his lap and kissing him.” ‘Who is making this statement, who did Macrae admit this to, who
wrote the memo referred to here, and who reported the contents of the memo to DCYS in 1983 and

to Detective McLaughlin in this interview?




Questionnaire / Msgr. Francis Christian / page six 10240
12)  Please clarify the information in paragraph 11. Is it believed by the diocese that _ent .
to live with a family in the Seabrook area after the DCYS inquiry referred to here?

13)  In paragraph 13 is the statement “These calls came a few months prior to Macrae being
arrested (1988). — told Christian that MacRae was under investigation by the Keene
Police.” Did you tell Detective Mclaughlin that you were aware of Gordon Macrae being investi-
gated by the Keene Police “a few months prior to Macrae being arrested (in November, 1988)” and

that you received these calls from mrior to November, 19887 Please explain and send C.
me any documentation of these calls fro uch as memos, etc. ; ' R
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Questionnaire / Msgr. Francis Christian / page seven

16)  Why is Father Michael Barrett referred to in paragraph 167

17)  Why is Father Denis Horan referred to in paragraph 177

18)  Why is Judy Patterson referred to in paragraph 18?7

19)  Please read paragraph 19. Who told Detective McLaughlm that Sacred Heart School was -
scheduled for closmg and that the nuns refused to leave because of that? R
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"“"E 20)  Please read paragraph 20. Who indicated that Gordon MacRae had an “assigned room” at St.
“"‘1 . John’s in Hudson until his ordination and where does this information come from? :

21)  Please read paragraph 21. Please describe how the murder of Father Joseph Sands became a'
part of this conversation, who brought it up, in what context, and what was said?

22)  Who is providing the information described in paragraph 22?

23) Whyis Father Scruton reférred to in Paragraph 237 ) o
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ATTORNEY & COUNSELCR AT LAW "

March 7, 1994

Rev. Msgr. John Quinn, Director
Catholic Social Services

215 Myrtle Street

Manchester, NH 03104

Dear Msgr. Qu_inn;

I have enclosed a copy of a 1988 letter from Sylvia E. Gale of the New Hampshire Division of
Children and Youth Services to Trooper James F. Kelly of the New Hampshire State Police.

I have recently learned that the individual referred to in paragraph two as “a former employee of
Catholic Charities in New Hampshjre” is likely Judith Paterson who lives in Rye and once worked for
Catholic Social Services. It is Ms. Paterson who made the initial report to DCYS regarding the allega-

tions brought by |

I have also enclosed a brief report, prepared by Detective McLaughlin of the Keene Police
Department, of an interview between Ms. Paterson and Detective McLaughlin which took place on
January 10, 1994.

- Would you be so kind as to complete the enclosed Questionnaire, based on the content of this
attached letter and report, and return it to my office as soon as possible?

Your cooperation in this matter is deeply appreciated.

Sincerely,

—7 Y/

Ron Koch
Attorney at Law

Enc.

E03 Slote Avenue, NW. Albuauercue. New Mexico 87102 505.747.72977
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I spoke with J Paterson, * and she
confirmed hat was the source for e reference to two victims
in Eampton. elt that his victimization by Macrae indica the
possibility of another victim. No actual subject was known, was

speculating as a result of his experiences with Macrae.

Paterson knew Macrae but when she became involved with counseling
Macrae was already reassigned to EKeene. She feels that their

S a number of indicators about Macrae that should have resulted
in identifying Macrae as a threat to children, but added that at
the time information about child sexual abuse was just becoming

¥nown. No conversations occurred between Paterson and Macrae
regarding his crimes.

Paterson commented that their was quit the cover up after. came
forward. '

E@Enwﬂ
JANlH994

CHzSAE COUNTY ~
| AIDRMEVSOFACE ’ ,

TOTAL P.81
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

- DIVISION FOR CHILDREN AND YOUTH SERVICES .
Conconi NH 03301-6522

. M Mary Mongun, Commissioner
‘ 1 02 4 5 Effie Malley, Director
- ' 603-2714451

6 Hazen Drive

October 27, 1988

Trooper James F. Kelly - -~ - .. | A
- NH State Pol lce . . oo
- 'TFCXDPC'.' : L

: Keene. N-i 03431 ; : .

* = —

 RE: Gordon Macrae/fNENENNNN -

.Dear Trooper Kelly.

e TThave” recen‘l‘ly béen“iade ‘aware of certaln’ lnformaﬂon regardlng Fafher S
... Macrae that.might be-of -Interest.to you. . There-1s speculation that -Gordon - -
._ Macrae has left fhe_prlesfhood and_conf Irmation fha‘f -he s fhe Presldent .of .the . ..
. Monadnock-_RegIonal ‘Sdbstance’ Abuse—Servtce; Jand. wor'klng asra; drug ‘and-al 9911__91__"
---:counselor_"' A He “I's:mof currenﬂy cerﬂfled fo prov fde servlces ‘t'o*DCYS lnvolved

= vouths. ).. A

( : -.-..--Furfha‘»_jraf—a‘-oon‘l’acfﬁn:l*he’Seacoasf reg.on. -1 have-l eamed:j’hat“}t'
nﬁbcrae.'s arrival=la° Ber“n, INHprlon " 10.1983) zmay *have -been’a " d16&san ™ ,
.7 “transfer from-Florlda,” ‘wher' 6 4wo -boy's who Father-Macrae“had ‘known ‘there.were ~."7%"
. found deceased, orf badly mutllated.. The contact who provided this Information -
- to me (regarding Florida) was told 1+ by a former employee of Cathol lc
Charities In Nex Hampshlire, who alleged she ‘had " been admonlshed by her
superior, Rev. John Quinn, not to disclose the ‘infarmation. '

| am still willing and available to assist your Investigation In any way It
woul d seem appropriate, Including a renewed effart to Imterview *
of Fall River, MA. :

Since IY yours,

ption Speclal ls1'

(W 271 %a‘l)

SEG/JIh
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ATTORNEY & COUNSELOR AT LAW

March 7, 1994

Rev. Msgr. John Quinn, Director
Catholic Social Services

215 Myrtle Street

Manchester, NH 03104

Dear MSgr. Quinn;

Please complete the enclosed Questionnaire and return it to my office as soon as is possible.
Your cooperation in this matter i§ appreciated.

Sincerely, -

Ron Koch
Attorney at Law

1) Please indicate the dates of Judith Paterson’s employment at New Hampshire Catholic Chari-
ties.

2) Please indicate the reasons for Ms. Paterson’s termination as an employee of Catholic Chari-
ties.

£AD Clain Aimeme - NMWwW Allimicmemes o Nl Manleoa 07NN PAL A 1= Ar—a
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Questionnaire / Msgr. John Quinn / page two

3) Referring to the second paragraph of Detective McLaughlin’s report of his interview with Ms.
Paterson, did Ms. Paterson ever express to you her feeling that “there was a number of indicators
about macRae that should have resulted in identifying Macrae as a threat to children...”? If so, what
was said to you?

4) Referring to the last statement of this report, did Ms. Paterson have reason to believe that
there was a “cover up a.fter-ame forward™? If so, please describe what may have led herto
believe this. ‘o
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Questionnaire / Msgr. John Quinn / page three

5) Referring to the attached letter from Sylvia Gale, did you ever express to Ms. Paterson any of
the information described in paragraph two?

6) Have you ever expressed any of this information to any other person in reference to Gordon
MacRae, and, if so, to whom and what was said?



Questionnaire / Msgr. John Quinn / page four

7 Can you describe the source of the information in paragraph two of this letter?

8) Had you ever heard such information in reference to Gordon MacRae before? If so, by whom
and what was said?

9) How would Ms. Paterson be in possession of such information?
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Questionnaire / Msgr. John Quinn / page five

10) I this information an accurate description of the history of an other priest in the Diocese of
Manchester?

11)  Can you describe how this information may have developed?

12) Do you know Sylvia Gale of DCYS?
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Questionnaire / Msgr. John Quinn / page six

13)  Ifyou do know Sylvia Gale have you ever had a conversation with her about Gordon Macrae
in reference to the information in paragraph two of her letter or in reference to anything else? If so,
what was said?

14)  What is your understanding of how Gordon MacRae came to be in the Diocese of Manches-.
ter?

signed:

Msgr. John Quinn

date:
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KEENE POLICE DEPARTMENT Poge Z44- CASE CON"IKUATION REPOF

INarrative Continued: | . o }

Ve -also spoke about her'son- Khen he was fir#t adopted-he was aboyt six
years old. It was then dfscovered'that he was sexually (Ora11) assaulted by a 1t year
old boy. He also was friendly and still {s with Gordon..a]so spend 2 fay nights
with Gordon {n the rectory.. {s vpresenﬂy fn the Nﬁ state Prison serving time
(1 to 3) for vfolaffon of probation.

~In April of.‘,;_sg_? —started to work at the DCYS office on a part time
basis. before she took the job she found Gordon trying to talk her out of taking the

- position. She feels now that Gordon might have been attempting to stop her fn fear of
her befng privy to his Past {ncident 4n Hampton. .

Just prior to the July Spofford Hall incident.— had had no real contact
with the suspect. However In July after the disclosure he called -ach night,

o never asked her a direct Question about what she knew. But'-fee.]s that he

/; ted to milk her for fnformation and she s'vas on to him. | ‘

—feels very betrayved about Gordon fe'lationship with her fam{ly. She | ‘
feels {f shg dim then -\;ouldn.t have even bothered. She reca]l'ec’

an '1nc1.dent 2" few years ago 1x_i which she received a large color Ty which was sest
from Montoomery Wards. - then found out that Gof-don was the one who sent {t.

' - states that Gordon travels to Kanchester every wen4sda'y for therapy. She
then recalled an 1nc‘1d‘ent in which h’er son -as in a rough neighborheod in
¥anchester pro'bably looking for a drug deal. While there he told his mother he found
Gordon's car and didn,t know why he would be fn that area. He lTeft 2 note on’ Gordon's
car, t.?hether-' Gordon safd anything back to .or not isn,t known. -15 presently

in California.

F asked —to make notes on any points that she remembers. | explafned to
ho " aat others ] spoke with hbout.l-ordon. had recalled facts about him that flooded
back after some thought. She stated she woudd do so. She also agreed to speak with her

son bout SPeaking with me .about thic raca

Cose Numbey
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KESWE POLICE DEPARTMENT e S CASE CONTIUATION REPOR)

Case Number

Karrative Confinued: -

7 On 4 Kov 83, I went to the New Hampshire State Prison to‘ini:erview-

/ 1 spoke with for about an hour and nothing not already noted, was deve]oped

-denied any sexual involvement with Gordon, nor any solicitation, He even started

LT —————
to tell me about how he dislikes homosexuals and that where he {s at, thefr are many

to dea] with. He then went into his appreciation of the female body and of fered proo<
of his mesculinity by saying he was a father and had a 1ittle cirl. The {nterview | /

_?.‘ -~ : .
for the most part was unproductive. ‘_——_——’4/////

On 4 Kov 83, I ext with Sylvia Gale and we discussed this case, Sgt Brown also attended

and we discussed options {n the case and other avenues that needed to be covered.

She also suggested that I contact Carelyn DeBell about other information on the

cuspect.

On 4 Nov &8, I called DeBell and she stated she worked the Ber]in area between 1976-53.

Hhi]e there she had met MacRae once. Another social worker was out sfck and she took

his place fn the Groveton Court. HacRae was given custody of a — The

hearing centered around the suspect being unable 'to take care of ‘the child any longer.
He was thcn taken out of MacRae's care and placed in the Dover Child care facility.

| Just prior to this incident a Jenet Gunfon had called Debell back then and had made
an inquary i{nto MacRae. BeBeH belfeves she was conduct{ng an investigation at the

time. Gunion presently works for the Adult and E]derly services.

On 4 Nov -8, I called there and spoke with Gunfon. I asked her {f she recalled the
Suspect. She stated she did Y/aua'ly and that he was a priest. She could not recall the

but would attempt to think on it and see what she could come up with. 271-4336.
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- Case Nomber ———
f"arrahve Continued: .- . | Noms
j ’

-also spokg about her .son-l(hen he was first adopted he was about six
yeers old. It was then discovered that he was sexually (Orall) assaulted by a 15 year
V\ old boy. He also was friendly and stf11 {s with Gordon -also spencd 2 few nights
\-dth Gordon in the rectory. -is presently in the NH state Prison serving time
(1 to 3) for violatfon of probation.

In April of..1987 —started to work at the DCYs office on a part time
basis. before she took the job she found Gordon trying to talk her out of taking . the
position She feels now that Gordon might have been attempting to stop her in fear of

~ her befng privy to his past incident {n Hampton. 7

Just prior to the July Spofford Hall 1nc‘ldent -had had no real contact
with the suspect. However fn July after the disclosure he ca'l'led-each night.

never asked her a direct question about what she knew. But -feels that he

;:....nted to milk her for {nformatfon and she was on to him.
—feels very betrayed about Gordon relationship with her famﬂy She
S N
feels 1f she didr,t have -ons then Gordon wou'ldn.t have even bothered. She reca]led

an 1nc1dent 2" few years 2go in which she recefved a hrge color TY which was sest
from Montaomery Wards. - then found out that Gordon was the one who sent it.

-states that Gordon travels to Kanchester every wensday for therapy. She
then recalled an {ncident 1n which her son-was in 2 rough neighborheod in
¥anchester probably Tooking for a drug deal. While there he told his mother he found
Gordonis car and didn,t know why he would be in that area. He left a note on Gordpn's
car, whether Gordon said anythino back to-r not isn,t known. -s presently
in California.

1 asked—’to make notes on any points that she remembers. I explained to
“he, that others I spoke with 'abouf. Gordon, had recalled facts about him that flooded

back after some thought. She stated she woudd do so. She also agreed to speak with her

son _!'\hnf emmald__ .24t



